BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
BAY POINT LIGHT & POWER COMPANY, a

California Corporation, for authority

to amend its previous Application . C

filed berein on February 20, 1974, and Aiplication No. 54673
in addition to the revisioas sought (Filed February 20, 1974; .
ard prior to a decision rendered amended August 8, 1974) .
therein, to revise its rates by an ex . ' -
parte order to offser the increased
cost of purchased electric power used
for resale to consumers. B

.
.

Robert J. Rossi, Attormey at Law, for Bay Point

ight r Company, applicant. ‘

Erwin Endres and James D. Pretti, for the
Commission staff. ‘

OCPINION

Proceeding _ | o
After due notice hearing in this matter was beld before
Examiner Coffey at Concord, California, on April 7 and 8, 1975. The
matter was submitted on June 6, 1975 upon the receipt of a late-filed
exhibit and transcripts. Applicant requests $41,870 of ‘increased:
revenues. | . | - o e
Operations History ‘ o S .
~ Bay Point Light & FPower Company, originally“Banybin; Light
& Water Company, was started in the year 1918 when Port Chicago im
Contra Costz County was called Bay Point. The owner was Coos Bay
Lumber Company. Power was purchased £rom the Great Wéstefn‘?dwér,
Company and later from Pacific‘GaS~andiElectri¢'Company“CPG&E)_fér
resale in_tbe.unincorporated*areasrof'Bay\Pbint and;Cly&é;fC#Iifofpia.

-l;




A. 54673 1tc

In 1923, Mr. W. Van Winkle, an electrical engineer,
purchased the electric utility from Coos Bay Lumber Company and
managed it until his death in 1952. His widow, Mrs. Eunice Van
Winkle, has remained the sole owner until April 1973, at which time
the State's Supreme Court appointed Mrs. Cecelia Axnold and
Mr. Walter Sherrfll, Sr., as conservators of the utility. The utility,
In essence, is cwned by Bay Point Srojects, Inc., an entity wbicn
also controls land and other assets.

The utility lost a substantial number of customers in 1968
whir the United States Navy condemmed ail domestic and commercial
PLipeIiy in Port Chicago.

Application No. 134959 fxled on December r& 1943'was Bay
Point’s most recent genmeral rate increase request. Decision No.r)0686

ted Octoder 26, 1954 authorized a 6.9 percent rate of return and
granted a gross anpval reveaue increase of. $13, 735 based on a
depreciated rzte base of $78,340. '

Application No. 53530 filed Maxch 2g, 1973, as amended
June 29, 1973, requested a purchaced power offset of $10, OOO.v

Decision No. 82117 dated November 13, 1973 granted an offset of
$9,950. ‘

Application No. 54512 f£iled December 17 1973 requested
authority to adopt a purchased power adjustment clause-A Decxsion
No. 82549 dated March 12, 1974 authorized tbe purchased power o
adjustmenr clause. : T :




A. 54673  1te

Present Operations .

Applicant purchases power from PG&E undexr resale
Schedule R-1 (under Federal Power COmmi351on jurxsdictxon), and
distributes this power to its 285 customers. The numbex” of employees

presently engaged in the total utility operation is five.
Rates :

~ An Increase of 1.34 cents per kilowatt-hour for all energy
charge blocks 1s proposed by applicant for Gemeral Service Schedules
A-1 and A-2, Domestic Service Schedules D-1 and D-2, Heatlng and
Cooking Schedule H-1, and General Power Schedules P-1 and- P-2 Fox
General Service - Demand Metered Schedule A-3, an Increase from
$165 to $225 for the first 6,000 kllowatt—bours or less per month,
and thereafter an increase of 1.34 cents per kilowatt-hour for all
energy charge blocks,is nroposed. : :

The following tabulation compares applicant s.present and
proposed xates for domestic service within the unincorporated towns
of Port Chicago and Clyde. ‘

Schedule D-1
Domestic Service

Pexr Meter Per Mbnth.
Present Proposec
: _ ~_Rates
Sexvice Charge 704
Enexrgy Chaxge
 First 40 kwhr per kwi 6‘074¢ per kwhs

Next 60 kwhr ' 4.674¢ per kwhr
Next 100 kwhr e 47.074¢ Sor taunr

All excess kwhr 2.874¢ per kwhx

A comparison of present and proposed rates for comestic servxce
outside the unincorporated towns of - Pott'Chicago.and‘Clyoeﬂfollowggg




. . . )
. " . . e '

A. 54673 1te

‘Per Meter Per Month
Present - Proposed
‘ Rates -

Service Charge ‘ 80¢ 80é ‘

Enexrgy Charze :
First 40 xwhr per 074¢ per Ywhr
Next 60 kwhr pe 5 374¢ per kwhx
Next 100 kwhr per 4 274¢ r kwhx
All excess kwhr 2.874¢ per kwhx

Proposed increases in rates for street and’ highway lighting
are set forth in the application.

Applicant has a purchased power adjustment clause in effect
that offsets montbly any increase or decrease in purchased power
expense from PGSE's August 24, ‘1974 R-Schedule rates caused by the
fuel adjustment provisions of the R-Schedule. None of the above
stated rates or rate increases reflect the accumulated effects of -
the power adjustment clause. ' '

By the amendment to the application on August g, 1974
applicant requested an increase of 0.156 cents pexr. kilowatt-hour in
addition to the above increases to offset the increase in electric
resale rate schedules announced by PGSE in its letter to the Federal
Power Commission on July 23, 1973. The need for this relief bas
been considered and included in the recommendations’ of the staff set
forth in the following section of thzs Opinlon.

Results of Operation : :

The estimated summaries of earnings for the test year 1974,
under present and proposed rates, prepared by applicant and by the
staff are compared in the following tabulation with the summary of
earnings at the staff proposed Tevenue increase. o :




A. 54673 1lte

Summary of Earnings

Applicant Proposed

Present Rates

Rates

Item ‘Start Utility statr

staff

Recommen-

Ueility dation

Opexating Revenues

OE%rating‘%;%Enses
chase owexr

Other

$ 99,640 $ 95,480

$142,272

46,766

48,370
49,745

46,000

46, 766
491901

$137,,350

48,370
46,000

$131,226

46, 766'
49'861

Subtotal
Depreciation

Taxes Cthex Than
Income 5,145 4,790

State Franchise Ia; 200' ‘ 2001
Fedexal Income Tax - -

96,511
7,004

94,370
8,420

96,667

7,006
5,145
3,011

8,114

94,370j

6,000
1,000
5,000

96,627
7,004

5,145
2,021
4,494

Total Oper. Exp.108,860 107,780

Net Operating Revenue (9,220) (12,300)
Depreciated Rate Base 167,972 225,328
Rate of Return (Loss) (Loss)
(Red Figure)

119,941

167,972

22,331

13.3%

114,790
22,560
225,328
10.0%

115,29%
15,935
167,972
9.5%

Applicant accepted as reasonable the 0perat£ngvtevenue

increase proposed by the staff.
the estimates are set forth in Exhibit No. 1.

Explanation of the differemccs in
Applicant accepted

the staff report and did not present a witness om costs of oPeratzons.
The staff recommends a rate of return of 9.5 percent as
fair and reasonable for this utility to be applied_on;the rate base

adopted by the Commission in this proceeding.

Since applicant's

capital structure is 100 percent equity ‘the earnings allowance for

common stock equity will also be 9.5 percent.

The staff stated in

support of its rate of return recommendation that In determinlng a
fair rate of return a number of factors were taken iuto consideration.




A, 54673 1ltc

Among the more important factors are (a) capital structure of the
vtility, (b) recently authorized rates of return, and (¢) coastruc-
tion expenditures." We shall adopt the staff estimates of expenmses,
rate base, rate of return, and recommended- revenue increase.”
Rate Structure

\ The staff sets forth in Exhibit No. 1 its recommended rate
design that will produce a rate of return of 9.5 percent based on
the staff showing. ~

Applicant's revenues consist of Trevenues reflecting the
base purchased power costs underlying the utility s present base
rates, and revenues gemerated by the purchased power clause adiustment
factors reflecting increases of purchased power costs resulting from
the utility’s wholesale supplier (PGS&E) fuel adjustment clause, as
applied to the R-1 schedule. The staff s-and utility's showing
does not include purchased power clause revenues or expenses.

The staff apportioned its revenue increase to the various
customer classes on a2 uniform cents per kilowatt-hour basis -
(0.987¢/kwhx) to all rate blocks with the exception of the blocks
of Schedule A-3. It is the staff's opinfon that such a spread will
provide the greater increases to large users within the- class and,
as such, will coantribute and emphasize the need to conserve energy
and curtail usage.

The staff bas analyzed Schedule A-3—(prcsently used by the
United States Navy on a standby basis) and has determcned that,
uadex special circumstances, the revenues derived from the Navy did
not cover the expenses assoclated with servicing this schedule.

The reason for this is that PG&E charges the applicant $2.38 per kw
demand on its purchased power bill, whereas the applicant in turn,
charges the Navy only $0.90 per_kw demand. The addltlon of

another chaxge in the energy blocks would-bave not, by,;psclf;'




A. 34673 1lte

rectified thi: conditior. 4lso, sbould the customer's load factor
increase, the significant increase of the schedule s tail block
Tates would bave increased his bill to an exorbxtantky-high level
Keeping all these factors in mind, the staff redesigned the' schedule
to make it fair and equitable to both the applicant and the
customer. The new design adds. an incremental adjustment. of
approximately 0.987¢£/kwhr to the minfimum charge‘to increase it
from its present $165 to $225. A demand charge was incorporated and
set at $2.50 per kilowatt of demand. The remainaer of the blocks
were patterned after the staff's rate proposal for' Schednle-Aplz
(General Sexrvice - Demand Metered) of PGSE in Application No. 54279.
The first block of 6,000 kwhr or less has been eliminated as it is.
already incorporated in the minimum charge. 1

The effect of such a redesfgned schedule will not flow into
the test year revemues (or expenses) because, historically, the '

present customer has used very little energy each month and &s such,
was billed ouly for the minimum charge.

The staff recommends that Schedule H-1 (Heating and Cooking)
be terminated because it is promotional in nature. There will be no

customer or revenue impact, because there are no'services rendered
undex this schedule at present.

On April 18, 1972, the applicant submitted a prOposal to
the Commission to revise Schedule LS - Street and Highway ‘Lighting.
The proposal requested authority to include 7, 500 lumens, mercury
vapor lamps in the schedule. At that time the staff’deferred |
the proposal to this rate preceeding for consideratlon-' .
The staff bas reviewed the proposed inclusion and {s of the opinion

that the cbarge proposed by the applxcant for the 7 500 lumen lamps
is fair and reasomabdle. . PR




. I '

A. 54673 Ilte

Tn .:ddition to the above, the staff recommend‘s ‘that the
ninimum charges of P-1 and P-2 schedules be put on an equal
basis with tie Schedule A-3 demand charge of $2.50 per kw.

Tra staff’'s recommended rate design will be adopted.
Rate Adjustient for Purchased Power | ‘

Decision No. 82549 dated March 12, 1974 authorized applicant
to file revised tariff schedules which permit applicant to
change its electric rates monthly to offset the inereases and decreaseq
resulting from FGSE's fuel cost adjustment billed to applicant by
PGEE in accordance with its Resale Service Schedule R. Appendix A
hereto is the appendix which was attached to Decisfon No. 82549 to
effect a purchased power adjustment clause for applicant.

4 witness for applicant testified that PGSE advises applicant
verbally on the 28th of each month of the fuel cost ad'vustmeut for
tke following month. Applicant then calculates and submits to this
Comnission the adj ustment per kilowatt-hour that it wishes to- apply
to customers’ bills to recover its increased power costs. The tariff
provides that the adjustment shall be filed on or before the f:’.rst:
day of the month preceding the billing month. during which adj ust:ment
per kilowatt-hour is iatended to ‘become effective. ‘The adjustment
per kilowatt-hour is applied to service rendered on and after the
effective date and thereafter wtil the mext such adjustment becomes
effective. Applicant’s billing dates are the 15th and 26th of each
month. The witness testified that applicant experiences a lag of as
much as 56 days between the time PGS&E bills. appl.:.cam: and the time it
- 1s allowed to pass the increase to . its customers. : |




A. 54673 1te

The sdjustment amount to be added or subtracted from.each
bill, other then those under Schedule LS, is the product of the
total kilowatt-hours of sexrvice, the PGSE fuel cost adjustment above
and below that in effeet on June 1, 1973, and the ratio of applicant's
purchased power to power sold {n a recorded year. The last factor
in this product enables applicant to be compensated for line losses |
and other unaccounted for power losses. This loss féctor‘is |
presently specified in applicant's tariffs as 1.085l. In contrast
to the tariff requirement, witness testified that an estimate of
line losses, usually amounting to about omc percent, is added to PGSE's
saxcharge. Regardless of this confusion in the record it does :
appear that losses can and do fluctuate. '

The staff favestigation disclosed that approximately $60
excess street lighting revenue was recorded in 1974 because the wrong
fuel cost adjustment factor was used. A ,

Applicant's purchased power adjustment clause makes no
provision to insure that amounts collected for fuel cost adjustments
are equal tothe amouats spent. In addition to the problem of lag in
recovery of increases due to tariif filing requirements, estxmates
which may be either above or below those actually Incurred are made
of power losses. All parties coacurred that it is desirable for
applicant to be reimbursed for the actual additiomal offset power. costs.

By late-filed Exhibit No. 2, the staff recommerded a method
of accounting to assure that applicant will be reimbursed for
‘the actual additional offset power fuel costs and that
customers will not be charged more than the actual additional offset
power fuel costs. : o -




. . .

A. 54673 1ltc |

To insure that applicant will maintain adequate records
for purchased power adjustment costs and the related revenue billed
to its customers, the staff recommends that applicant be required to:

1. Maintain wmemorandum records in its purchased
power account to show the purchased power
costs resulting from PG&E's fuel cost
adjustment pursuant to PG&E's R-1 Schedule,
and to maintain a power adjustment clause
revenue account for related revenues billed
by applicant.

On a quarterly basis, to adjust its monthly
purchased power clause billing factor to
clear any differences between the purchased
r adjustment costs and related revenues
illed by applicant. o

~ With minor changes, we shall adopt the staff recommendation
and require tariff modifications as appropriate. S
Accounting ' | :

When the domestic and commercial property in Port Chicago .

was condemned by the United States Navy in 1968, applicant was not
reimbursed for the loss of its customers, and no utility property
was condemmed. This led to the requirement of Decision No. 82117
dated November 13, 1973 that before applicant requests any general
increase in rates it should correct its plant and depreciation
accounts to eliminate nonoperating property resulting'fromithe loss
of customers in Port Chicago. Because applicant did not comply with
this requirement and because of the poor condition of the books
of account, the staff audit was virtually impossible for a year
after the filing of this application. |




a. 54673 1@ : 7 | .

Based on its examination, the staff found that:

1. Applicant’s books of account are not maintained
in conformance with the Uniform System of
Accounts for Class D Electric Utilities
presceribed by the Federal Power Commission
and adopted by this Commission.

Applicant has not complied with Decision
No. 82117 dated November 13, 1973.

Applicant does not have Commission approval
to maintain its books of account on a
fiscal year ending September 30th.

Applicant is incorrectly billing its street
light customers. : - :

In 1974, consultants were retained to take a physical
inventory of plant and prepare a report‘wbich was to be presented
in ¢omnection with this rate proceeding; o - ‘

This report was prepared on a replacement cost basis which -
is not recognized by this Commission for ratemaking purposes. _

The staff in Exhibit No. 1 sets forth a reconeiliation of
electrical plant affeé;ed‘by the condemnation of,Port?Chicégo.- The
staff made an adjustment of $12,255 to retire unaccoun:éd‘icemsifrdm

electrical plant in sexvice.

The following corrective measures have been undertak¢n-by
the utility: . '

1. Eiring of an accountant‘whbfhaé utilif§rexperience.

2. Reclassification of Balance Sheet and Income
Statement Accounts at December 31, 1974, to-
conform with the account numbers and titles .
in the Uniform System of Accounts for Class D
E}ectric Utilities.

Implexentation of accounting journéls and
records so that plant additions and retire-
ments ¢an be identified.




A. 54673 lcc.' '_ N | o .

Staff Recommendations : ! -

In view of the numerous problems associated with the
applicant’s electric plant, sexrvice, and adcounting,procedures, and
in view of the fact that applicant has elected to ignore the staff's
recommendations from former rate proceedings, the staff recommends
that applicant be ordered to modify and rectify its s&stem in
accordance with the following directives:

a. Electric Plant.

L. That the entire electric system be converted
to a single primary voltage system within a-
reasonable period of time. This will eliminate
the voltage fluctuation problems and replace
the aging plant with a new system which will
be more flexible and reliable.

2. That the applicant take forceful measures
to reduce the incidents of vandalism through
public education and posting of notices.

Sexvice.

L. That the applicant require all future customers
to enter into written agreements regarding
the customers' load, energy requirement and
line extensions.

¢. Accouting Procedures.

1. That the applicant change its book system
from a fiscal year to a calendar year basis.

2. 7Tbat the applicant adjust its books of
accounts to reflect adjusted Electric Plant
in Service and Reserve for Depreciation at
December 31, 1974, as shown in Table 2-B
of the xeport. '

That the applicant recalculate the billings
of all {ts street lighting (SL) customers
from January 1, 1974, to present date and
refund the excess revenue collected.




. . '
. , . .

A. 54673. 1lte

Findings - .

1. The adopted estimates, previously diséussed”herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
yeaxr 1974 reasonably indicate the results of applicant s operations
- in the near future.

2. A rate of return of 9.5 percent on the adOpted rate base
is reasonable. |

3. Revenues will be increased $3l 586 by the rates herein
authorized.

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable,
and the present rates and charges, Insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the fﬁture unjust and unreasonable.

5. The staff recommendations are Teasonable.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows and that’
the staff recommendations should be implemented. .

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order Bay Point Light &
Power Company is authorized to file revised tariff schedules mod;fzed

as sct forth in Appondix B. Such filing shall’ comply with General
Ocder No. 96-A. The effective date of the new and revised schedules

shall be four days after the date of filing. These schedules shall

apply only to service rendered on and after the efféctive date
thereof. ‘ ‘




A. 54673 u:c.‘ | o f..

2. Bay Point Light & Power Company shall maintain meworandum
recoxrds in its purchased power account to show the puxchased'power
costs resulting from PGSE's fuel cost adjustment pursuant to PGSE's
R-1 Schedule, and shall maintain a power adjustment clause revenue .
account for related revenues billed by Bay Point Light & Power Company.

3. At intervals not exceeding one year, Bay Point Light &
Power Company is directed to adjust its monthly purchased power .
clause billing factor to clear any significant differences between
the purchased power adjustment costs and related revenues billed by
- Bay Point Light & Power Company. , | ‘

4. Within thirty days after the effective date of" thls order,
Bay Point Light & Power Company shall revise the Preliminary Statement
{n its tariff schedule to include the following paragraph:

(7) PURCHASED 2OWER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

(k) At intervals not exceeding ome year the
adjustment per kilowatt-hour computed as
prescribed by paragraphs (7)(b) and (7)(e)
shall be adjusted to cause the accumulated
actual costs of IGS&Z's fuel cost adjustments to
substantially equal the accumulated revenues
billed the customers of Bay Point Light &

Powexr Company to offset these for fuel
cost adjustments.

5. Within one year after the effective date of this oxder,
applicant shall f£file with this Commission a plan and schedule of
convexting the system to a single primary voltage.. .

6. One year after the effective date of this order applicant
shall in writing file with this Commission a written ‘report setting
forth the steps it has taken to reduce vandalism through public
education and posting<of notices. - '




A. 54673 ltc. | : | . |

7. Within six months after the effective date of this order,
applicant shall file revisions of its tariff schedules which will
require all future customers to enter into written agreements
regarding the customers' load, energy requirement, and line extensions.

8. After the effective date of this order, applicant sball
inform all existing and prospective A-3, P-1 and P-2 customers of all
the schedules under which service could be rendered; applicant shall
provide applicable monthly bill comparisons utilizihgildad‘and ,
energy requirements furnishedlby the customers, and shall allow the
customers to select the schedules most relevant to their needs.

9. On or before December 31, 1975 applicant shall complete
the following adjustments of its books;df account: - |

a. Change its period of its system of accounts
from a fiscal year to a calendar year basis.

b. Submit to this Commission in writing the .
journal entries by which it proposes to
adjust its books of account to reflect to
the adjusted Electric Plant in Service and
Reserve for Depreciation at December 31,
1974 as set forth in Table 2-B of Exhibit
No. 1 in this proceeding. = ‘




a. 54673 1.8 | N .

c. Recalculate the billings of all of its street
lighting (SL) customers from January 1, 1974,
to the effective date of this order and
refund any excess revenue collected.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. o . |

Gl et Cotttomia, s LTk

- day of




A. 54673 1tc

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 3

RATIES - BAY POINT LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

Applicant's electric rates, charges, and conditions are changed
to the level set forth in this appendix. : -

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The Prelimfnary'scatement shall be modiffed by adding
Paragraph (7) as follows: '

(7) PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE:

(2) The monthly charges for service otherwise
applicable under each of the utility's
rate schedules shall be increased or
decreased by an adjustment amount in
accordance with increases oxr decreases
in the cost of purchased power resulting
from PG&E's fuel cost adjustment above
or below that in effect on June 1, 1973.
PGEE’'s fuel cost adjustment is that
billed to the utility by PGSE in
accordance with Resale Service Schedule R.

The adjustment shall be computed by
multiplying the change in PGE&E's fuel
cost adjustwent above or below that in
%fgggz on June 1, 1973, by a factor of

The product so obtained rounded to the
nearest hundredth of a mil ($1.00001)"
shall be the adjustment per kilowatt-hour.

The 1.0864 factor is the ratio of purchased

power to exr sold in kilowatt-hours for
the recoxded year 1972. '

Each adjustment per kilowatt-houxr shall

be filed with the California Commission
for approval on or before the first day

of the month preceding the billing month
during wnich such adjustwment per kilowatt-
hour is intended to become effective. The
adjustment per kilowatt-hour shall be
applied to service rendered on and after
the effective-date and thereafter until
the next such adjustment becomes effective.




A. 54673 ltc.

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

RATES - BAY POINT LIGET & POWER COMPANY
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT (Continued)

(e¢) The adjustment amount to be added or
subtracted from each bill shall be the
product of the total kilowatt-hours for
which sexvice is rendered, multiplied by
the adjustment per kilowatt-hour of (7)

(b) above, except that for purposes of

applying the purchased power adjustment to

chedule LS, the monthly consumption per
lamp rating contained in Special Condition

(8) of Schedule LS will be used. .

Any refund from FGSE shall be promptly
refunded, together with any associated
interest, to utility's customers. A
refund plan shall be filed with the
Commission when such portion of the
refunds has accumulated to a total of
$400 or more. In the event such monies
are not refunded within 30 days after
receipt, the utility shall refund such
monies with 7 percent interest. ‘

'(g) Effective for service rendered om or after

» the adjustment per -

Eilowatt—hour 1s .0240 cents per kilowatt-
our. : .

SCHEDULES NOS. A-1, A=2, A-3, D-1, D-2, H-1, P-1,.and P-2

Acd the following statement to Special Conditions of each of
the above schedules: : . ’

() Purchased Power Adjustment Clause: AllL
service under this schedule, including service
rendered under the minimum charge, wi 1 be. subject
to the Purchased Power Adjustment Clause, described -
in the Preliminary Statement. The adjustment amount -
shall be the product of the total kilowatt-hours .
for which the bill is rendered timeg the adjustment
amcunt per lkdlowatt-hour. o : SR




A. 54673 1lte

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

SCHEDULE LS

Add to SchedulegLS»Specihl Condition (g) as follows:

(8) Purchased Power Adjustment Clause: All
service uader this schedule, including service
rendered under the minimum charge, will be
subject to the Purchased Power Adjustment Clause
described in the Preliminary Statement. The
adjustment amount shall be the product of the
total kilowatt-hours for which the bill is
rendered times the adjustment amount per
kilowatt-hour. For purposes of applying the
Purchased Power Adjustwment Clause, the Zollowing
wmonthly consumptions shall be used:

Lamp Rating Consumption per Lamp per Month

All Night Midnight
Incandescent Lamps: Sexvice Service

1,000 luxens 30 kwhrs 15 kwbhrs
2,500 lumens 64 kwhrs 32 kwbrs
4,000 lumens 100 kwhrs 50 kwhrs
6,000 lumens 138 kwhrs 69 kwhrs
10,000 lumens 212 kwhrs 106 kwhrs
15,000 lumens ‘ 294 kwhrs 147 kwhrs
25,000 lumens 478 kwhrs 239 kwhrs

Mercury Vapor Lamps: T
11,000 lumens 92 kuhrs 46 kuhrs:

15,000 lumens. 102 kwhrs S1 kwhrs -
20,000 lumens 144 kuhrs 72 kebrs




APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 6
Rates - Bay Point Light & Power Cowpany

Applicant’'s electric rates, charges, and conditions are cha.nged to the
level or extent set forth in this o.ppend:bc.

SCHEDULE A-1 Revise the Territory and Rate provisions as. fo].'l.cw«
TERRTTORY |

Within the boundaries of the unincorporated town of CJydc, COntra Costa e
County, desa:-ibed as Territory "A" in the prelimina.ry s‘ca‘tanent.'

RATE
Single-phase Service

Service Charge: Per Meter Pexr MORAE ereveeesceensss TOF

Erergy Charge: (to be added to sexrvice charge)
Pirst '50 Xwbr per metexr per month ..... reccesss 5.T2LE per Xwhr
Next 150 kwkr per meter per month cevenses 5.421¢ pexr Ywhr
Next 800 kwhr per meter per month cenave 5 121¢ per kwhr'
Next 2,000 kwbr per meter per month e .321¢ per kwhr
Next 3,000 kwhr per meter per mouth c....... .3
All excess kwhr per metex per month cevsece

Po]ypha.se Service:

The single-phase" rate plus $l.00.§er meter. per nonth. .:

Mindmum C;ha:gc H

65¢ per month per borsepover of polyphase connectéd" load.- _

SCEEDULE A-2 Revise the Territory and Rate proviSions as follows:
TERRTTORY

Within a1, territory outside of ‘:.he bowndaries of the m:'!.'ncorporatcd
town of Clyde, Contra Costa Coum:y, described as '.L‘errltory "B dn. the ‘

prelininary statement.




APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 6

Rates - Bay Point Light & Power‘Ccmpany‘(Cthiﬁued)_;‘,} ’

Single-phase Service: ‘ _ .
Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month coceveninnnnns 80¢
Energy Charge: (to be added to se:wﬁ.ce charéé) -

Frst S0 kwkr per meter per month ............6.7219-‘ per kwhx
Next 130 kwbr per meter per month .ceeeeeee...6.322¢ per kwhr
Next 800 kwhr per meter per motth weeeeoe... «e5.421¢ per Kwhr
Next 2,000 kwhr per meter per month . ceooolt 3204 per kwhr
Next 3,000 Xwhr per metex per month . eeree3.3214 per kwhi
All excess kwhr per meter per mon'ch cesocsoaan ..3.2&¢ per “kwhx

Polypbase Service: ‘
The sirgle-phase mte'pius $1.00 per meter per month. o
Mindzmum Cha:rge-

65¢ per month per horsepower or polypha.sc cornected motor loa.d

SCHEDULE A-2 Revise the Rate pro\d.sion., and Special Condition (b) as follows
\ and add Special cOndition (£) as ronows-
RATE
Demand Chaxges: N S :
ALl %vw of bming demand veeeeen... ceeeen ceereana $2;5of*pe:- o
Erergy Charge: | R

First 100 kwhr per kv of billing demand ... | 210¢ Per I
Next 200 }cwhr per kw of b‘.!.].‘!.ing dema.nd ‘ .so¢ 'per kwh:
Minimum Chaxge: | o |

$225.00 per month.




APPENDIX B
Pege 3 of &
Rates - Bay Point Light & Power Company (Continued)
SPECTAL CONDITIONS |

(») Billing Demard: The billing demand to be used in computing charges
undex the above schedule will be the actual maxdimum demand for the current
month. . ‘_ T

(£) Contract Provisions: This ‘sehedule is openi to customers 6nly ‘on
contract basis. The contract shall be for a tem of no: less than Live
consecutive years. - E o

SCEEDULE D-1 Revise the Territory and Rate provisions as foli&wéi v_ |
Within the v‘ooundaries of the unincomraéedvtawn of C:wde«;: C:lontra-lcésta
County, deserided as Territory "A" in the prelininary statement.

Service Charge:' Per Meter Per MOStE -uvcevecarcucneess 704
Energy Charge: (%o be added to service charge)

First L0 kwhr per meter per mOBLH .c.ccecemeneecn.. 5.721¢ per kwhr
Next 60 xwhr per meter Per month ..eeecceceeces... 4.321¢ per kuhr
Next 100 kwhr per meter per moath ..... eeererssens J.7CLE PEr Twhye
ALL excess kvhr per meter per month ....ceceeccences 2.521¢ per kwhr

SCFEDUIE D-2 Revise the Territory asd Rate provisfons as follows:

TERRITORY

Withdin all territory outside of the boundaries of the unincorporated
tovn of Clyde, Contra Costa County, descrived as Territory "B" in the:
preliminm statement. o C .
Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month . coeecenne . 80¢F
Bnergy Charge: (to be added to service charge) ‘

First 40 kwhr per meter pexr month . . 6.721¢ per kwhr |
Next = 60 Xwir per meter PEr MOBLE .ceeveeveoneno.. 5.0204 Der whr
Next 100 Xwhr per meter per month ..... ceconsnsess 3.920¢ per kwhr
AL excess Xwhr per meter PEr ROBLE ciecevcassrscsass 2.521¢ pex kwhr




APFEIDIX B
Page L of 6

Rates - Bay Point Light & Power Compwy (Continued.)
SCI'EDUIE H-]l Delete Schedule E-1

SCHEDULE IS Revise the Rate provisions and Specfal Condition (g) as follows:

' Rate Per Lamp Per Month
Al1 Night Midaight -
Service ~ _Service

Incandescent Lamps
Lamp Ratings

1,000 lumens $2.30
2,500 lumens. 3.80
4,000 lumens , L.9o -
6,000 Llumens , © 6.05
10,000 lumens 8.60"
15,000 Llumens 1.0
25,000 lumerns , 17.30
Mexrcury Vapor Lawmps N
7,500 Lumens 6.50
11,000 lumens - 8,10
15,000 lumens 915
25,000 lumens : 10.30°

IR

W
o
p\V) )

BhEeRRE

&
)

8888

*

C_ANow

SPECTAY, CONDITTONS .

(g) Add the follwing Lamp ra.ting )
Consumption per I.amg ner Month

R o AL Night mdnie;m; 3

Me:‘éuryVVapér Lanps: o ; S
7,500 lumens | 60-}vhrs 30 kvhrs




APPENDIX B
Page 5 of 6
P.a.te - Bay Poiat Light & Pover Company (Coatinued)

SCEEDULIE P-1 Re’v" se the Applicability and Rate pronsions and’ add Spec:ml '
Condition (e) as follows-

APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicable to alternating current used in motors,
heating and cocicdag devices, and rectifiers for battery crarging: dut is
not applicable to current used for lighting, either directly or through

- transforming or converting equipment, except incidental lighting (as

cefined in Special Conditions (e) below) combined with pover on. the sanié
meter. ‘ ‘ . :

RATE

Energy Charges: Rate per kwhr for Monthly Consumption of .
First 50 Next 50 Next 150  All over

HP of | Xwhr Xwhbr Kwhx - 250 Kwbr
Comnected Load Pey HP Per HP © Per ' - Par TP

2 = S.9BD cecerrienreenss 5.920F  3.TRUF 2-621¢} - 2aeg
10 - 249 BD vevenreneneena. SJA2AE 3520 2.520¢ 2.3
25 kp 803 OVET sevevereennn.. 5.82¢  3b2Up 2021 2 2%

Minimum Charge: | o ‘ Per HP'per Month

mj‘ comemd lo&d -.-.......'..'...’.."...*'..-‘.‘_ ‘ . ' &\ﬂ."m“ .‘

SPECTAT CONDITIONS

(e) Incidental lighting, for the purpose of this schedule, is any -
Lighting on the premises of an industrial (as distinguisbed from ccmmercial)
plant operated by power supplied on this schedule, except lighting in dwell-
ings or 4n buildi:zg:; used primarily for trade or for any purpose not essential

to the operation of such plant. TFor billing purposes, incidenta.‘l. 1ighting
load shall be converted to equ‘iva.len.t EP load. - )




APPENDIX B
Page 6 of 6

Rates - Bay Point I.ight & Power Compa.ny (Continued)
SCEEDULE P-2 Revise the Rate provision as foJ.'Lows.
RATE

Energy Chargess: Rate per Xwhr for Monthly Consumption
Per Xw of the Billing Demand
First 200 Next 100 Next 100 All over 300
Billing Demaxzd Kwhax Kwhr Kwhxr ~ Kwhr
Xw Per XKW Per XW Per XW - . Per Xw

0 -18 LT 31214 2.621¢ 2.3214

19 - 37 L L23g - 2.821¢ 28214 2.221¢
3B~ 7h 4, 1204 2.620¢ < 22y 21218
75 - 186 3.T2L¢ 2.520¢ 2.321¢ 2.02¢ "
187 - and over 3.h21¢ 28204 2.221¢ C 2.024¢

Minimum Charge:

$200.00 per month for the ﬁr«t Lo Icw or less of tbe bﬂ.’l.ing demand
plus$250_per1cw£ora.nyexce..s.' _




